
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Emma Silverton  
Telephone: (01344) 352281 
Email: emma.silverton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 13 September 2010 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 21 September 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Beadsley, 
Blatchford, Edger, Leake, McCracken, Mrs McCracken and Mr G S Anderson 
cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Mrs Ballin, Mrs Beadsley, Birch, Harrison, Mrs Hayes, Mrs Shillcock and Worrall 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 21 September 2010, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, and the 
nature of that interest, in respect of any matter to be considered at this 
meeting.  
 

 

3. Minutes - 29 June 2010   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 29 June 2010.  
 

1 - 6 

4. Urgent Items of Business   
5. Property Management Delegations   

 To receive a report which seeks to clarify those provisions in the 
Council’s Constitution relating to powers exercisable in relation to 
property management and to agree that amendments to the Council’s 
Constitution be recommended to Council.   
 

7 - 14 

6. Audit and Risk Management Update   

 To provide an update on progress on risk management at the Council 
and on general audit progress and to agree the Risk Management 
Strategy for 2010/11.  
 

15 - 46 

7. External Audit: Annual Governance Report and Audit Commission 
Update  

 

 To consider the external auditor's Annual Governance Report, and to 
receive an update on the Audit Commission.  
 
Papers to follow.   
 

 

8. Statement of Accounts 2009/10   

 To approve the revised Statement of Accounts 2009/10 and the draft 
letter of representation. 
 
Papers to follow.  

 



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
29 JUNE 2010 
7.30  - 9.45 PM 
  
 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Thompson (Vice-Chairman), Beadsley, Blatchford, Edger, Leake 
and McCracken 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Mrs McCracken 
Gordon Anderson 
 

3. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

4. Minutes - 29 March and 12 May 2010  
The minutes of the meetings held on 29 March 2010 and 12 May 2010 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5. Comprehensive Area Assessment  
Phil Sharman, District Auditor introduced the report to appraise the Committee on 
how work on the Comprehensive Area Assessment (CAA) will be concluded.  
 
The Committee was advised that following the government’s announcement that the 
CAA inspection regime would be brought to an end, the Audit Commission had sent a 
letter to all Council’s on 28 May 2010 setting out the arrangements for bringing this 
work to a conclusion. The District Auditor declared that no further work was required 
to finalise his conclusion in relation to the Council’s Use of Resources assessment 
which would remain.  
 
RESOLVED that the contents of the letter from the Audit Commission at Annex A of 
the report be noted. 

6. Review of Internal Audit  
Catherine Morganti, Audit Manager from the Audit Commission introduced the report 
on the Review of Internal Audit and sought responses to two of the recommendations 
from the Committee.   
 
Catherine Morgant
[...]
nd  
 

vii) the draft Petition Scheme shown at Annexe A be approved, subject to the 
provisions regarding web petitions not coming into effect until 15 
December 2010. 

10. Annual Governance Statement  
Alex Jack, the Borough Solicitor introduced the report which sought the Committee’s 
approval of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) 2009/10 and the Action Plan 
2010/11 to address weaknesses identified in the AGS. 
 
It was explained that the CIPFA/SOLACE publication “Delivering Good Governance 
in Local Government: Framework” identified six core principles of good governance. 
The publication also recommended that authorities produce an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to report publicly on the extent to which the Authority complies with 
its own Local Code of Governance including how it has monitored the effectiveness 
of its governance arrangements in the year and any planned changes in the coming 
period.  
 
The process for drafting the AGS was explained to the Committee including the 
review by the officer Governance Working Group on 24 May 2010 which was 
attended by Councillor Thompson.  
 
RESOLVED that  
 

i) the draft Annual Governance Statement shown as Appendix 1 of the 
report be approved; and 

 
ii) the Action Plan shown as Appendix 2 of the report be approved. 

 

4



 

11. Statement of Accounts 2009/10  
Alan Nash, Chief Officer: Financial Services introduced the report which summarised 
the key elements within the accounts for 2009/10 and highlighted key changes to the 
presentation and contents of the accounts.  
 
The Council had managed to spend within its budget for the twelfth consecutive year 
and the actual outturn for the General Fund was an underspend of £0.712m.  An in 
year savings package of £1.639m was implemented and reduced the amount 
withdrawn from reserves to £1.530m. 
 
It was explained that due to changes in VAT legislation the Council was able to 
reclaim overpaid tax back to 1973 when VAT was introduced. The Council received 
the sum of £2.583m in 2009/10 which has been used to set up an earmarked reserve 
for the worse case scenario based on the risks associated with the Council’s 
investments in Icelandic Banks. Advice has been received that the Council should 
receive 90% of the funds invested. 
 
Members asked for clarification on some of the technical aspects of the Statement. It 
was noted that the Statement of Accounts 2009/10 was a technical and complex 
document which would be summarised once audited.  
 
RESOLVED that   
 

i) the Draft Statement of Accounts 2009/10 be approved;  
 
ii) the out-turn expenditure for the year be noted; 

 
iii) the provisions (£0.197m per section 4.2) and earmarked reserves 

(£9.247m per section 4.3) be approved; and 
 

iv) the Chairman of the meeting be authorised to sign and date the Statement 
of Accounts on behalf of the Committee. 

 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

5



This page is intentionally left blank

6



GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 

PROPERTY MANAGEMENT DELEGATIONS 
(Director of Corporate Services – Legal/Property Services) 

 
 
1 PURPOSE OF DECISION 
 
1.1 This report seeks to clarify those provisions in the Council’s Constitution 

relating to powers exercisable in relation to property management. 
 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee recommend to Council that the Council’s 

Constitution be amended such that:- 
 
 (a) the delegations to the Chief Officer: Property be as shown in 

 Annexe A to this report 
 
 (b) Section 5 Part 2 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Executive 

 Functions) be amended to provide that:- 
 

(i) acquisition of land and buildings between £100,000 and 
£500,000 may be delegated to a single Executive Member 

(ii) acquisition of land and buildings over £500,000 require the 
approval of the full Executive, save that in the event of the 
Leader and the Chief Executive certifying the matter to be 
one of overriding urgency it may be delegated by the 
Leader to a single Executive Member 

(iii) the provision that disposal of land and buildings less than 
0.5 hectares and not exceeding £500,000 require the 
approval of the Executive be deleted 

(iv) the disposal of land and buildings over 0.5 hectares or 
above £500,000 may be delegated by the Leader to a 
single Executive Member in the event that the Leader and 
the Chief Executive certify the matter to be one of 
overriding urgency. 

 
 (c) that the Chief Executive and all Directors be delegated power to 

 submit or authorise the submission of planning applications to 
 the Council 

 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
 
 Borough Solicitor 
 
3.1 The Borough Solicitor is the co-author of this report. 

Agenda Item 5

7



 
 Borough Treasurer 
 
3.2 There are no financial implications directly arising. 
 
 Equalities Impact Assessment 
 
3.3 None relevant. 
 
 Strategic Risk Management Issues 
 
3.4 None relevant. 
 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
4.1 The wording of the delegations to the Chief Officer: Property is, shown as 

Annexe B to this report, currently, in some respects, less than entirely clear or 
comprehensive.  For example, the authority to grant leases is apparently 
untrammelled save for a requirement to report leases granted for a rental of 
more than £50,000 per annum, whereas the authority to grant a licence or 
easement is restricted to those instances where the duration does not exceed 
five years and no security of tenure is conferred.  The requirement that the 
Executive should approve in principle the taking of any 
lease/licence/easement is proposed to be deleted but delegated authority will 
not extend to any transaction in which there is a premium of £50,000 or the 
rental exceeds £10,000 or the duration of the interest will exceed five years.  
That will allow the acquisition of minor interests to be dealt with under 
delegated authority, subject to there being budgetary provision.  Currently, 
delegated authority is conferred to acquire freeholds (subject to agreement in 
principle by the Executive) up to £500,000; it is proposed to reduce the figure 
to £100,000.     

 
4.2 A proposed clarified delegation is set out at Annexe A.  The annexe also 

deletes authority to submit planning applications on behalf of the Council.  In 
practice, such applications are submitted by or on behalf of the sponsoring 
department.  It is therefore proposed that Directors and the Chief Executive 
be delegated power to submit applications for planning permission. 

 
4.3 Section 5 Part 2 of the Council Constitution, which sets out the parameters 

within which the Leader may delegate functions to an officer or to a single 
Executive Member, is also less than entirely clear.  There appear to be 
conflicting provisions, one set of which provides that those land transactions 
(not dealt with by the Chief Officer: Property under delegated powers) 
involving less than 0.5 hectares and less than £500,000 should be reserved 
for the full Executive; the other provides for transactions in excess of such 
limits to also be dealt with by the full Executive.  It is proposed that the 
Section be amended such that transactions not involving more than 0.5 
hectares nor more than £500,000 can be determined by a single Executive 
Member if the Leader so chooses.  In order to allow for those unforeseen 
cases where a matter is required to be dealt with urgently, it is proposed that 
the Leader should be authorised to delegate to a single Executive Member a 
decision relating to the acquisition or disposal of land or buildings of more 
than 0.5 hectares or more than £500,000 if both he and the Chief Executive 
certify the matter as one of overriding urgency. 

 

8



Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact For Further Information 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor (01344) 355679 
Alex.jack@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Barry Francis, Chief Officer: Property (01344) 352474 
Barry.francis@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc Ref: 
AIJ/f/reports/Go
[...]
Council 
or the Executive 

2.4 The acquisition of any freehold interest in the land is subject to the acquisition having 
been previously agreed, in principle, by, or on behalf of, the Council or the Executive 
and the consideration not exceeding £500,000 

2.5 Authority to dispose of amenity land is limited to land not exceeding 0.1 hectares 
2.6 Authority to dispose of the Council’s interest in surplus land is limited to land not 

exceeding 0.2 hectares and to the disposal having been previously agreed, in 
principle, by, or on behalf of, the Council or Executive 

13



14

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2010 

 
 
 

AUDIT AND RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
(Head of Audit and Risk Management) 

 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides the Governance and Audit Committee with an update on 

progress on risk management at the Council and on general audit progress. Full 
details of progress on internal audit reviews will be included in the Head of Audit and 
Risk Management’s six monthly report which will be presented at the next 
Governance and Audit Committee meeting. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee review and agree the Risk 

Management Strategy for 2010/11. 
 
2.2 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the developments on risk 

management. 
 
2.3 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the update on internal audit. 
 
3 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY OFFICERS 

Borough Solicitor 
3.1 No comments to add. 

Borough Treasurer 
3.2 No comments to add.  

Strategic Risk Management 
3.3 Robust internal audit arrangements are an important part of effective risk 

management. Audit plans should be targeted to areas of greatest risk to the Council 
and individual internal audit reviews should focus on controls in place to mitigate risk 
and highlight any gaps in assurance. 

 
4 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

Risk Management 
4.1 Under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003, the S151 Officer is required to 

ensure that there are measures in place to ensure that risk is appropriately managed. 
The Council has strengthened its risk management arrangements over the last two 
and a half years by: 
• updating the Risk Management Strategy and producing a Risk Management 

Toolkit to provide guidance for officers and Members;  

Agenda Item 6

15



• developing a Strategic Risk Register and ensuring this is updated and reviewed 
quarterly by the Strategic Risk Management Group and the Corporate 
Management Team (CMT) and approved by the Executive twice a year;   

• drawing up strategic risk action plans and monitoring these through the 
Performance Monitoring Reports; 

• improving documenting of risks and mitigating actions in Service Plans and 
Performance Monitoring reports; 

• providing training on general risk management to managers as well as running 
training sessions on risk in financial planning, procurement risk and procurement 
fraud risk to specific groups of officers; and 

• providing training on risk management to Members.  
4.2 Whilst the Strategic Risk Register was being reviewed and updated quarterly, there 

had not been a fundamental refresh of the risk register since January 2008. Hence in 
March 2010, officers were asked to identify significant risks facing the Council from 
first principles. The results of this were drawn together into a new draft Strategic Risk 
Register and this was then circulated for comment to all DMTs and the Assistant 
Chief Executive’s management team. The feedback from senior officers was taken 
on board and CMT agreed the risks on 30 June and considered by the Executive on 
14 September 2010.  

4.3 In doing this, the opportunity was taken to re-design the format of the Strategic Risk 
Register to assign a risk score to each trigger which will inform the overall risk score, 
incorporate planned actions into the body of the Strategic Risk Register and the 
officers responsible for these actions. In future, progress on actions will be reported 
in one place, the Corporate Performance Overview Report, rather than individual 
Directorates’ Performance Monitoring Reports. 

4.4 When re-formatting the Register, the Head of Audit and Risk Management reviewed 
the alpha numeric risk scoring methodology applied since January 2008. There was 
some concern that this scoring system was confusing and the severity of risks was 
not instantly recognisable as it would be with a fully numeric system.  It was also not 
consistent with the numeric risk scoring approach advocated under PRINCE 2 for 
project management. The Head of Audit and Risk Management recommended that a 
numeric 5 by 5 scoring system should be introduced and this was agreed by CMT on 
30 June 2010. The strategic risks identified were scored at CMT on 28 July 2010. 
Directorate Risks  

4.5 Internal audits of directorate risk management arrangements are being completed in 
all areas. Three of these reviews have been completed and draft reports issued and 
the remaining audits are in progress. This has highlighted a need to strengthen the 
processes for identifying, documenting and mitigating risks to include significant 
operational risks for business as usual. CMT agreed on 30 June 2010 that risk 
factors for planned outcomes in Service Plans are replaced by the setting up of 
directorate risk registers covering the top 10-15 risks. This will ensure that Directors 
and Departmental Management Teams (DMTs) identify their major risks for all 
aspects of the service and if there were any significant risks associated with planned 
outcomes these will be picked up by this process as a matter of course. It is intended 
that these would be reviewed and updated by DMTs quarterly prior to the updating of 

16



the Strategic Risk Register so that the directorate risk registers can inform the 
assessment of strategic risks.  
Electronic Risk Management System 

4.6 The Strategic Risk Register i
[...]
racts that had not been presented for audit inspection.  

 
4.10 The draft procurement report was discussed at CMT on 30 June when the need for 

further action to locate the signed contracts was agreed. Copies of all 5 signed 
contracts have now subsequently been presented to Internal Audit for inspection.  
The largest of these is for £2.2m for demolitions, alterations to existing buildings and 
construction of an extension for the Brakenhale Open Learning Centre. 

 
4.11 A full update on fraud and irregularities will be included in the Head of Audit and Risk 

Management’s report to the next meeting. However the Committee’s attention is 
drawn to a case of misuse of the Memorandum of Understanding with the 
Department for Works and Pensions by one member of staff accessing their own 
records. The situation was investigated by Internal Audit and before completion of the 
investigation, the individual concerned resigned. The Department for Works and 
Pensions was happy with how the Council dealt with this matter and the Department 
is taking no further action. 
 
Counter Fraud Strategy 

17



 
5.1 Local authorities have a responsibility to ensure that they have adequate anti-fraud 

and corruption procedures. The Council has in place a number of measures for 
countering fraud including the Fraud and Corruption, Disciplinary, Whistle Blowing 
and Benefit Fraud Policies and the Financial Regulations. To ensure that the 
Council’s arrangements are adequate, it is important to draw together the framework 
for countering the risk of fraud and responding to cases of suspected fraud and 
irregularity. The Counter Fraud Strategy documents the Council’s counter fraud 
framework and sets out time frames for review of individual elements of the 
framework to ensure these are updated on a regular basis. The Strategy is now 
attached for Governance and Audit Committee review and approval. 

 
5 CONSULTATION 

Principal Groups Consulted  
5.1 The Chief Executive, Strategic R
[...]
questions is 
'yes' then it 
is necessary 
to go ahead 
with a full 
Equality 
Impact 
Assessment. 

1.  Does the activity have the potential to cause adverse impact or discriminate 
against different groups in the community? 

The Risk Management Strategy is not expected to adversely affect any group within 
the community or cause any group to be discriminated against. 

2.  Does the activity make a positive contribution to equalities? 

It is not expected that risk management will make a positive contribution to 
equalities. 

 

7. Did Part 1: 
Initial 
Screening 
indicate that 
a full EIA 
was 
necessary? 

 Yes – full EIA completed and recorded below. 
� No –A full EIA is not completed record ends here.  
A full EIA is not appropriate in this case as an EIA is only needed where the 
activity is outward focused and this strategy is internally focused and/or 
where the activity is for a people oriented service which is also not the case.  

 
 
 

34



  

1 
Counter Fraud Strategy August 2010  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

BRACKNELL FOREST COUNCIL 
 

COUNTER FRAUD AND 
CORRUPTION STRATEGY 

 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 

35



  

2 
Counter Fraud Strategy August 2010  

 
Index 
 

 
Section Contents 

 
1.0 Introduction 

 
 

2.0  Policy Framework for preventing Fraud 
 
 

3.0 Key officers and Corporate Groups 
 
 

4.0 Culture 
 
 

5.0 Prevention 
 

5.1 Members 
 

5.3 Employees 
 

5.10 Contractors 
 

5.11 Other agencies 
 
 

6.0 Detection and Investigation 
 
 

7.0 Recovery of Losses Incurred 
 
 

8.0 Fraud Awareness and Training 
 
 

9.0 Conclusions 
 
 

10.0 Review of Strategy 

36



  

3 
Counter Fraud Strategy August 2010  

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1  The Council focuses on delivering high-quality services to the people of Bracknell. A 

vital component of high-quality services is value for money which, in turn, demands 
that the Council takes all possible and practical steps to minimise the risk and effect 
of fraud and corruption.  

 
1.2 Fraud is
[...]
mbers are required to complete the Register of Interests 
and Hospitality Register. 

  
5.2  These matters and other guidance are specifically brought to the attention of the 

Members in Part 4 of the Council's Constitution. 
 
 
 Employees 
 
5.3 The Council recognises that a key preventative measure in the fight against fraud 

and corruption is to take effective steps at the recruitment stage to establish, as far 
as possible, the previous record of potential employees, in terms of their propriety 
and integrity.  In this regard, temporary and contract employees should be treated in 
the same manner as permanent employees. 

 
5.4 Employee recruitment should therefore be undertaken in accordance with Council 

procedures.  In particular, written references covering the honesty and integrity of 
potential employees should be obtained before employment offers are made. 

 
5.5 Employees are expected to abide by the Code of Conduct which sets out the 

Council's requirement on personal conduct.  Employees are also expected to follow 
any Code of Conduct related to their personal Professional Institute. 

 
5.6 The Council has in place a Disciplinary Procedure. 
 
5.7 The role that employees are expected to play in the Council's framework of internal 

control will feature in employee induction procedures. 
 

41



  

8 
Counter Fraud Strategy August 2010  

5.8 The Council has in place a Constitution containing Contract and Financial 
Regulations that provide a framework of control.  Employees must operate within 
these Regulations at all times. 

 
5.9 The Council requires key staff to provide an annual declaration of interests and there 

is an expectation that all relevant interests will be declared. 
 

School Governors 
 
5.10 School governors are required to comply with the Code of Conduct for Governors. In 

addition, there is a legal duty on all governors for them to declare any interests that 
may be likely to lead to questions of bias when considering 
[...]
The Council has in place a clearly defined network of systems and procedures to 

assist in the fight against fraud and corruption.  It is determined that these 
arrangements will keep pace with any future developments in both preventative and 
detection techniques regarding fraudulent or corrupt activity that may affect its 
operational activities. 

 
9.2 To this end the Council maintains a continuous overview of such arrangements in 

particular through regular updates of the Financial Regulations, monitoring an 
oversight by the Governance and Audit Committee and internal audit arrangements. 

 
 
10.0 REVIEW OF STRATEGY 
 
10.1 This Strategy will be subject to review at least every two years to ensure its currency. 

44



  

11 
Counter Fraud Strategy August 2010  

 

HEAD OF 
AUDIT & RISK 
MANAGEMENT 

BENEFITS 
INVESTIGATION 
TEAM 

DIRECTOR OF 
CHILDREN 
YOUNG PEOPLE 
& LEARNING 

BOROUGH 
TREASURER 
(S151 
OFFICER) 

CHIEF 
EXECUTIVE 

BOROUGH 
SOLICITOR 
(MONITORING 
OFFICER) 

CHIEF OFFICER:  
HUMAN 
RESOURCES 

CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM STRATEGIC 
PROCUREMENT 
GROUP 

CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE 
WORKING GROUP 

DIRECTOR OF 
ENVIRONMENT 
CULTURE & 
COMMUNITIES 

DIRECTOR OF 
ADULT SOCIAL 
CARE & 
HEALTH 

DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE 
SERVICES 

OFFICER ORGANISATION CHART 
FOR COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS Appendix A 

45



  

12 
Counter Fraud Strategy August 2010  

 

MEMBERS STRUCTURE OVERSEEING COUNTER FRAUD ARRANGEMENTS 

FULL COUNCIL 

EXECUTIVE GOVERNANCE 
AND AUDIT 
COMMITTEE 

STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

CORPORATE 
MANAGEMENT 
TEAM 

S151 OFFICER HEAD OF AUDIT 
AND RISK 
MANAGEMENT 

MONITORING 
OFFICER 

Appendix B 

46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes - 29 June 2010
	5 Property Management Delegations
	05b Annex B current wording of Delegations to the chief officer property

	6 Audit and Risk Management Update
	06b 2010-11 Risk Management Strategy 16 August 2010
	06c Counter_Fraud_Strategy




Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
21 SEPTEMBER 2010 
7.30  - 9.12 PM 
  
 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Blatchford, Edger, McCracken, Mrs McCracken, Birch 
(Substitute) and Worrall (Substitute) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Thompson, Beadsley and Leake and Mr G S Anderson  
 

12. Apologies for Absence and Substitute members  
The Committee noted the attendance of the following substitute Members: 
 

Councillor Birch for Councillor Thompson 
Councillor Worrall for Councillor Leake. 

13. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

14. Minutes - 29 June 2010  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2010 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

15. Property Management Delegations  
The Committee noted that Councillor Ward did not participate during consideration of 
item 5, Property Management Delegations as property fell within the remit of his 
Executive portfolio. 
 
The Committee received a report from the Borough Solicitor on the provisions in the 
Council’s Constitution relating to powers exercisable in relation to property 
management.  
 
The Committee were advised that the current wording of the delegations to the Chief 
Officer: Property, were not as clear or comprehensive as they could be. The 
proposed clarified delegation set out a more coherent and rationalised framework for 
property management.  
 
Under the amended property management powers the Chief Executive and Directors 
would be delegated power to submit or authorise the submission of planning 
applications to Council. It was noted that Directors would be able to delegate these 
powers onwards in writing. 
 
It was noted that surplus property would need to be released by the relevant 
Executive Member to the Chief Officer: Property, before the powers to dispose of the 



 

land were delegated to a single Executive Member in the event that the Leader and 
the Chief Executive certify the matter to be one of overriding urgency.  
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that: 
 
i) The delegations to the Chief Officer: Property be as shown as Annexe A of 

the report 
 

ii) Section 5 Part 2 of the Constitution (Responsibility for Executive Functions) 
be amended to provide that:- 

 
a. acquisition of land and buildings between £100,000 and £500,000 may 

be delegated to a single Executive Member, 
b. acquisition of land and buildings over £500,000 require the approval of 

the full Executive, save that in the event of the Leader and the Chief 
Executive certifying the matter to be one of overriding urgency it may be 
delegated by the Leader to a single Executive Member, 

c. the provision that disposal of land and buildings less than 0.5 hectares 
and not exceeding £500,000 require the approval of the Executive be 
deleted, 

d. the disposal of land and buildings over 0.5 hectares or above £500,000 
may be delegated by the Leader to a single Executive member in the 
event that the Leader and th4e Chief Executive certify the matter to be 
one of overriding urgency. 

 
iii) That the Chief Executive and all Directors be delegated power to submit or 

authorise the submission of planning applications to the Council. 

16. Audit and Risk Management Update  
The Committee received an update on progress made on risk management at the 
Council and on general internal audit matters from the Head of Audit and Risk 
Management.  
 
It was reported that the Council had strengthened its risk management arrangements 
over the last two and a half years. A fundamental refresh of the risk register had been 
undertaken from March 2010. The Strategic Risk Register’s format had been revised 
to include actions to address risks identified and a revised scoring risk methodology 
of 5 by 5 had been developed. It was noted that individual risks within the register 
were the responsibility of the relevant portfolio holder. 
 
Directorate Risk Registers would be developed to ensure that Directors and 
Departmental Management Teams identified their major risks for all aspects of the 
service. It was intended that these would be reviewed and updated quarterly and 
would inform the Strategic Risk Register.  
 
It was suggested that the financial implications of risks should be included in 
Directorate Risk Registers where appropriate. 
 
The Committee considered the Risk Management Strategy 2010/11 and noted that 
the toolkit had been updated inline with the Strategy.  
 
It was reported that the outstanding contracts identified from the internal audit report 
had been located and presented to Internal Audit for inspection.  
 



 

The Committee’s attention was drawn to a case of misuse of the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department for Works and Pensions by one member of staff 
accessing their own records. The situation had been fully investigated by Internal 
Audit and before completion of the investigation, the individual had resigned. The 
Department for Works and Pensions were happy with the way in which the Council 
had dealt with the matter and were taking no further action. 
 
The Committee considered the Bracknell Forest Council Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy which had been developed to drawn together the framework for 
countering the risk of fraud and responding to cases of suspected fraud and 
irregularity. The Strategy set policy frameworks and the responsibilities of key officers 
and Members. 
 
The Committee noted that school governors should be made aware of their legal duty 
to declare any interest likely to lead to questions of bias when considering any item of 
business, as set out in the Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i) the Risk Management Strategy for 2010/11 be agreed; 
 

ii) the developments on risk management be noted; 
 
iii) the update on internal audit be noted; and 

 
iv) the Counter Fraud and Corruption Strategy be agreed. 

17. External Audit: Annual Governance Report and Audit Commission Update  
The Chief Officer: Financial Services introduced the report of the Council’s external 
auditor which summarised the work undertaken to discharge their statutory audit 
responsibilities. 
 
Phil Sharman, the District Auditor presented the report which included financial 
statements, audit opinion and value for money conclusion and letter of 
representation. It was reported that the financial statements gave a true and fair view 
of the financial position and it was proposed that an unqualified opinion on the 
financial statements be issued.  
 
It was reported that the audit had proceeded more smoothly than in 2008/09 with 
fewer audit adjustments required. Key officers in finance had co-operated fully and it 
was proposed that an unqualified conclusion on the Council’s arrangements for 
securing economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources be issued.  
 
Two issues were raised for schools. Firstly that part of the old Garth Hill College site 
is being decommissioned and should be written off in 2009/10 and 2010/11. Secondly 
that the Council held two sets of records measuring floor areas which had 
unexplained differences between them. Until the records were reconciled there 
remained a potential non-material misstatement in the reported value of fixed assets.  
 
An error had been found during initial testing of 2009/10 Housing benefit claim. The 
estimated impact was not considered material therefore was not included within the 
adjusted errors. The Council had agreed to perform testing to ascertain the extent of 
the errors.  
 



 

It was highlighted that there would be additional demands associated with reporting 
under international financial reporting standards in 2010/11. The Council would need 
to ensure that standards of financial reporting were maintained through IRFS 
transition.  
 
The Committee received an update in respect of the proposed abolition of the Audit 
Commission. External audit would continue over the next two years leading up to the 
proposed abolition of the Audit Commission from 2012.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i) the financial statements be approved 
 

ii) the adjustments to the financial statements set out in the 2009/10 Annual 
Governance Report be noted 

 
iii) adjustments the identified errors in the financial statements be agreed and   
 

iv) the letter of representation on behalf of the Council be approved. 

18. Statement of Accounts 2009/10  
Chief Officer: Financial Services introduced the revised Statement of Accounts 
2009/10 and the Draft Letter of Representation.  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
i) the statement of accounts 2009/10 be approved; 
 

ii) the Chairman of the meeting be authorised to sign and date the revised 
Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Committee; and  

 
iii) the Draft letter of Representation set out in Appendix 4 of the District Auditor’s 

Annual Governance Report be approved. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


